
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Philip Coleman, Member Services Manager
Tel: 01243 534655 Email: pcoleman@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A special meeting of Cabinet will be held in Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Thursday 31 March 2016 at 11.30 am

MEMBERS: Mr A Dignum (Chairman), Mrs E Lintill (Vice-Chairman), Mr R Barrow, 
Mr B Finch, Mrs P Hardwick, Mrs G Keegan and Mrs S Taylor

AGENDA
Part 1

1  Minutes (Pages 1 - 14)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 
March 2016.

2  Urgent Items 
Chairman to announce any urgent items which due to special circumstances are to 
be dealt with under agenda item 7(b).

3  Declarations of Interests 
Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

4  Public Question Time 
Questions submitted by members of the public in writing by noon on the previous 
working day (for a period up to 15 minutes).

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

5  Chichester Electoral Review: Creating a Pattern of Wards (Pages 15 - 116)
To recommend the Council to adopt the recommendations of the Boundary Review 
Panel and approve the submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England of a pattern of wards for a 36 member Council.

6  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There are no restricted items for consideration.

7  Consideration of any late items as follows: 
a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection
b) Items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of 

urgency by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting

NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business 

Public Document Pack



wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of “exempt information” as defined in 
section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

2. Restrictions have been introduced on the distribution of paper copies of supplementary information 
circulated separately from the agenda as follows:

a) Members of the Cabinet and Chairmen of Corporate Governance & Audit Committee and 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Senior Officers receive paper copies of the supplements 
(including appendices). Other members may request a copy of the supplementary information or a 
copy is available in the Members’ Room, East Pallant House.

b) The press and public may view this information on the Council’s website at Chichester 
District Council - Minutes, agendas and reports unless they contain exempt information.

3. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 
photographing, filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is 
permitted. To assist with the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is 
asked to inform the chairman of the meeting of their intentions before the meeting starts. 
The use of mobile devices for access to social media is permitted, but these should be 
switched to silent for the duration of the meeting. Those undertaking such activities must 
do so discreetly and not disrupt the meeting, for example by oral commentary, excessive 
noise, distracting movement or flash photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or 
members of the audience who object should be avoided. (Standing Order 11.3)

4. A key decision means an executive decision which is likely to:
       - result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, 

significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates  or 

        - be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area 
comprising one or more wards in the Council’s area or

        -incur expenditure, generate income, or produce savings greater than £100,000.

Non-Cabinet member Councillors speaking at Cabinet

Standing Order 22.3 provides that members of the Council may, with the chairman’s consent, 
speak at a Committee meeting of which they are not a member, or temporarily sit and speak 
at the Committee table on a particular item but shall then return to the public seating area.

The Leader of the Council intends to apply this Standing Order at Cabinet meetings by 
requesting that members should normally seek his consent in writing by email in advance of 
the meeting. They should do this by noon on the day before the meeting, outlining the 
substance of the matter that they wish to raise. The word “normally” is emphasised because 
there may be unforeseen circumstances where a member can assist the conduct of business 
by his or her contribution and where he would therefore retain his discretion to allow the 
contribution without notice.

https://chichesterwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/250a7689-9e7e-4a4a-85af-4e31adb93413-061-3c806435-5b64363e-67363f66/Templates/TC00000135/$$Agenda.dot#http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports
https://chichesterwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/250a7689-9e7e-4a4a-85af-4e31adb93413-061-3c806435-5b64363e-67363f66/Templates/TC00000135/$$Agenda.dot#http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Room 2 - East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 8 March 2016 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present: Mr A Dignum (Chairman), Mrs E Lintill (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr B Finch, Mrs P Hardwick, Mrs G Keegan and Mrs S Taylor 
 

Members not present: Mr R Barrow 
 

In attendance by invitation:  
 

Officers present all items: Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), Mr S Carvell 
(Executive Director), Mr P E Over (Executive Director) 
and Mr P Coleman (Member Services Manager) 

  
155    Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 9 February 2016, 
be signed as a correct record. 
 

156    Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting. 
 

157    Declarations of Interests  
 
No interests were declared at this meeting. 
 

158    Public Question Time  
 
No public questions had been submitted. 
 

159    Timing of Council Meetings  
 
The Cabinet considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to the 
official minutes). 
 
Mrs Hardwick introduced the report. She reminded the Cabinet that, following 
members’ disquiet at the length of two successive Council meetings, the Chief 
Executive had sent an email to members to survey their opinions on the length, 
frequency and timing of Council meetings. The results of the survey were set out in 
Appendix 2, and summarised in paragraph 5.3 of the report. These showed a wide 
spread of opinion. It was, therefore, proposed to put the two most favoured meeting 
times to the Council for decision. Paragraph 5.3 of the report also set out some 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



other suggested changes to the conduct of meetings, including the establishment of 
a task and finish group (TFG) under her chairmanship to review the Constitution. 
She proposed that the other members of the TFG should be Councillors Apel, Lintill, 
Ridd and Tull. 
 
The Chief Executive corrected recommendation 2.2(a), which should refer to a 
morning start time of 11.00am. She  added that this was a difficult issue as the 
Council consisted of 48 individuals who all had different circumstances and 
preferences. The aim was to achieve the best fit, but it would not suit everybody. 
 
The Chairman agreed that the Council ought to choose between the broad options 
of morning or afternoon meetings and then decide the actual start time. The TFG 
should review the Constitution to see whether meetings could be streamlined 
without imperilling backbench councillors’ right to hold the Cabinet to account. 
 
Mr Finch suggested that a 10.30 am start time would best suit members who were in 
employment. Mrs Hardwick pointed out that the survey showed this was not 
necessarily the case, and suggested consideration should be given to alternating 
the start times of the Council meetings, in order to give all councillors the opportunity 
to participate at some. Mrs Lintill commented that an experiment with alternate start 
times had been carried out previously, but had not increased attendance. Mrs 
Keegan asked that the numbers attending Council meetings of different times 
should be made available to members. The Cabinet decided that the choice before 
the Council should be kept simple, as too many permutations could lead to 
confusion. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
 
(1) That the proposed changes to Council meetings as listed in paragraph 5.3(a) 

and (b) be approved. 
 

(2) That, as there was no clear majority for changing the time of Council, the Council 
considers either: 

 
(a) A morning start time of 11:00am (with briefing sessions starting at 

9:30am); or 
 

(b) An afternoon start time. If the majority of Members vote for an afternoon 
meeting they will subsequently be asked to vote on either: 

 
i. A 2:00pm start time (with briefing sessions starting at 12:30pm); or 
ii. A 2:30pm start time (with briefing sessions starting at 1:00pm). 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That, subject to approval of (1) above, Councillors Apel, Lintill, Ridd and Tull be 
appointed to the Task and Finish Group on the Constitution.  
 
 
 

Page 2



160    Recommendations of the Grants Task and Finish Group  
 
The Cabinet considered the report and appendices circulated with the agenda (copy 
attached to the official minutes). 
 
Mrs Lintill introduced the report, explaining that, having regard to the future financial 
settlement and concerns about the longevity of the grants pot, the Grants and 
Concessions Panel had established a task and finish group to consider the various 
discretionary funding sourc
[...]
ess 
continuity reasons. She asked whether the report took account of the outsourcing of 
the Leisure service. Mrs Ryan replied that the Leisure service’s requirements had 
been included in the tender. The outsourcing now meant that there would be a 
reduction in the number of handsets required, which would leave more funding for 
additional hardware and consultancy. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
 
That up to £175,000 (including contingency) be released from the Asset 
Replacement Programme in order to allow a contract to be awarded to the preferred 
contractor. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the replacement of the current telephone system be approved. 
 
(2) That the Head of Business Improvement Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Support Services, to conclude a 
contract with the preferred contractor. 

 
162    Revised Local Development Scheme 2016-2019  

 
Further to minute 18 of 7 July 2015, the Cabinet considered the report and appendix 
circulated with the agenda, together with an update providing amendments 
suggested by the Development Plan and Infrastructure Panel (DPIP) (copies 
attached to the official minutes). 
 
Mrs Taylor introduced the report, explaining that the Local Development Scheme 
(LDS) contained information about the current Development Plan for Chichester 
District and the timetable for the future production of planning policy documents. It 
was an important document for keeping the community informed and as such was 
published on the Council’s website. 
 

Page 5



The LDS had last been updated and approved by the Council in July 2015. It had to 
be subject to constant review to take account of new documents, not least the 
review of the Local Plan. It covered a rolling three year time frame from 2016 – 
2019. 
 
The LDS enabled residents and interested parties to know the timetables of the 
documents and when they could participate in the planning process. The LDS gave 
the profile of each document, setting out its scope and the proposed timetable. The 
timings were indicative and would be kept under review. 
 
The document had been discussed by the DPIP on 25 February resulting in some 
amendments set out on the update sheet. She also added a recommendation to 
enable minor amendments to be made under delegated authority. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
 
(1) That the revised Local Development Scheme, as updated, be approved. 
 
(2) That the Head of Planning Services be authorised to make typographical and 

other minor amendments to the Scheme before it is published. 
 

163    Making the Fishbourne Neighbourhood Development Plan  
 
Further to minute 101 of 1 December 2015, the Cabinet considered the report 
circulated with the agenda (copy attached to the official minutes). 
 
Mrs Taylor introduced the report, pointing out that 93.8% of those who had voted in 
the referendum on 11 February 2016 were in favour of the Plan, on a turn-out of 
30.2%. She congratulated the residents of Fishbourne on this success. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
 
That the Fishbourne Neighbourhood Development Plan be made part of the 
Development Plan for Chichester District (excluding the area within the South 
Downs National Park). 
 

164    Wisborough Green Neighbourhood Plan  
 
The Cabinet considered the report and appendix circulated with the agenda (copy 
attached to the official minutes). 
 
Mrs Taylor introduced the report, pointing out that the examiner had found that, 
subject to modifications, the Wisborough Green Neighbourhood Plan met the basic 
conditions. Subsequently the Parish Council had agreed to make the suggested 
modifications. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the Decision Statement as set out in the Appendix be published. 
 

Page 6



(2) That the examiner’s recommendation that the Wisborough Green 
Neighbourhood Plan proceed to referendum, subject to modifications as set out 
in the Decision Statement, be approved.  

 
165    Enterprise Gateway Project: Plot 12, Terminus Road, Ch
[...]
ge 175) in relation to Estates, explaining that the “Terminus Road income”, 
included the “Investment property woodruff centre”, which had thus been double-
counted. This reduced the total projected variance 2015-16 from -£1,701,000 to -
£1,600,200. 
 
The Chairman commented on the effect of the buoyancy of the economy on 
planning and car parking income, the return on the Council’s property investments 
as compared with bank deposits, and the underspends resulting from holding staff 
vacancies. 
 
Mrs Hardwick asked that the tables should show the % variances, and asked 
whether there were materiality thresholds. Mrs Belenger replied that variances of 
over £20,000 were considered significant. 
 
Officers answered a number of members’ questions about individual variances.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the 2015-16 forecast revenue outturn position on the Council’s General Fund 
(Appendix 1 as amended) and progress made to date on the 2015-16 capital 
projects (Appendix 2) be noted. 
 

171    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that it is likely that there would be a disclosure to the public of 
‘exempt information’ of the description specified in Paragraph 3 (information relating 

Page 12



to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)) of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

172    Investment Opportunity  
 
The Cabinet considered the report circulated with the agenda. Mrs Keegan 
introduced the report. The report proposed that, subject to due diligence, the Council 
should acquire a retail property in Chichester (with accommodation above to be 
leased back to the vendor) with a net
[...]
oup for the 
development of the land owned by the Council at Barnfield Drive, Chichester be 
approved on the principle set out in paragraph 5 of the report. 

 
(2) That the Head of Commercial Services be authorised to negotiate and, after 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Commercial Services, to agree terms 
in respect of matters that may arise as the legal documentation is processed and 
to grant ground leases relating to individual sites, in accordance with the 
principles of the Development Agreement as revised.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.16 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 14



Chichester District Council

CABINET and COUNCIL 31 March 2016

Chichester Electoral Review: Creating a Pattern of Wards

1. Contacts

Report Author:
Philip Coleman, Member Services Manager, 
Tel: 01243 534655  E-mail: pcoleman@chichester.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member:   
Tony Dignum, Leader of the Council, 
Tel: 01243 538585 E-mail: tdignum@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation
 
2.1. That the Council adopts the recommendations of the Boundary Review 

Panel and approves the submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England  of the proposals in Appendix 3 as their preferred 
pattern of wards for a 36 member Council.

3. Background

3.1. At its meeting on 10 March 2016, the Council approved submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) of a proposal for a 
reduction in the number of councillors to approximately 35 or 36, to be 
implemented for the district council elections in 2019.

3.2. On 26 January 2016 the LGBCE announced that it was minded to recommend 
that 36 councillors should be elected to Chichester District Council in future and 
invited proposals on a pattern of wards to accommodate those councillors to be 
submitted by 4 April 2016. 

3.3. A series of three member workshops drew up some initial proposals for different 
geographical areas of the District. Having taken into account the output from the 
wor
[...]

(c) Harting or Western Weald. The local member for Harting suggests Western 
Weald as an alternative name. The Panel does not support this, as being 
vague and not sufficiently descriptive of the place.

7. Alternatives that have been considered

7.1. The alternative options have been described above and are considered in more 
detail in the Comments column in Appendix 2

8. Resource and legal implications

8.1. There are no direct resource and legal implications arising from this stage of the 
review. The main costs are the time of members and officers in preparing and 
consulting on proposals for the LGBCE. These costs are being met within 
existing budgets. The project is managed by the Member Services Manager 
under the direction of the Chief Executive and the Head of Finance and 
Governance Services.

9. Community impact and corporate risks 

9.1. The impact of a reduction in Council size is that ward sizes will increase and 
include larger populations and, in rural areas, more parishes. Some reviews 
have divided councils, usually on party political lines, with the result that there is 
a submission from a minority political party alongside the Council’s official 
submission, but there has been little evidence of party political implications 
being brought to bear on this review.  The LGBCE recognises that its 
recommendations may have local political implications, but that is not a factor it 
takes into account. 

Page 19



9.2. When ward boundaries are considered, there is the potential for controversy and 
objections. It can be very difficult to reconcile incompatibilities between the 
statutory criteria of electoral equality, community interests and identities, and 
effective and convenient local government. This is already apparent in such 
cases as Selsey and Sidlesham and Lurgashall, Northchapel and Lodsworth. 

9.3. The LGBCE tries to use parishes as building blocks for district wards.  It can 
neither create nor abolish a parish council, nor change its boundaries. However, 
it may create or change the boundaries of parish wards.  The recommended 
proposals also seek to use parishes as building blocks, and only in the two 
largest settlements, Chichester City and Selsey (where it is already the case), 
are there proposals to divide parishes between wards. 

9.4. The LGBCE will consider the Council’s proposals and any other representations 
it receives by 4 April, some of which may not yet be known to the Council. It will 
put forward its own recommendations for consultation between 7 June and 2 
August 2016. There is certainly the possibility that these may differ from the 
Council’s preferred solution.

10. Other Implications 

Crime & Disorder: None
Climate Change: None
Human Rights and Equality Impact: None
Safeguarding: None
Health Impact None

11. Appendices

11.1. Appendix 1 – Original Consultation Document
Appendix 2 – Responses to Consultation
Appendix 3 – Recommended proposal 

12. Background Papers

12.1. Report to Boundary Review Panel meeting on 21 March 2016.

Page 20



Appendix 1

CHICHESTER DISTRICT COUNCIL

ELECTORAL REVIEW 2016

CONSULTATION DOCUMENT

For response by Monday 14 March 2016

Page 21



Introduction
The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is carrying out an 
electoral review of Chichester District.

The LGBCE is minded to recommend that Chichester District Council should have 36 
councillors in future, compared with 48 now.

This means that new council ward boundaries need to be drawn and the LGBCE is 
asking for proposals, with evidence to support them, to be submitted by 4 April 2016.

Chichester District Council will be submitting its own proposals, and this consultation 
paper sets out its draft proposals, with possible alternatives and questions, in order to 
give local people and organisations an opportunity to comment.

Any pattern of ward boundaries needs to take into account three statutory criteria:

1. Electoral Equality: This means that each counci
[...]
s.

Cllr Tricia Tull
Ward Councillor, Sidlesham
29/02/16

I can confirm from the Parish clerk that Sidlesham is 
unhappy about combining with Selsey for the same 
reasons I.e. That Sidlesham will be swallowed up by a 
larger town. I was happy with our original proposals to 
put Sidlesham with Birdham as we discussed at our 
workshop but this seems to be being avoided in these 
conversations. I know this is a more difficult mix but I am 
also sure that Elizabeth Hamilton agrees that it is a better 
fit for the residents. Sidlesham has more community 
connection with Birdham than with Selsey and I also 
appreciate that Selsey sits as a separate identity, that is 
as a town in its own right.

Cllrs John Connor, Carol 
Purnell, & Darren Wakeham 
(Selsey North), and Cllr John 
W. Elliott (Selsey South)
06/03/16

Statement by Cllrs J. Connor, C. Purnell, & D. 
Wakeham (Selsey North), and Cllr J. W. Elliott 
(Selsey South) re Electoral Review of Chichester 
District.
The past sixty-five years has seen huge advances in 
communications technology, particularly in the last fifteen 
years. As a result, the work of an elected Ward Cllr has 
become much less demanding, both in terms of 
communication and the need to travel to meetings away 
from the Ward. Whilst the actual work load may not have 
lessened (and may even have increased), and there is 
still a need to be seen and heard out among the 
community, these advances mean that fewer Cllrs can 
do the same amount of work without compromising their 
duty to the electorate. We welcome this opportunity to 
reduce the number of CDC Cllrs, and believe that three 
elected Ward Members is the most appropriate number 
for Selsey.

We note the comments by our Selsey South Ward 
colleague Cllr Roger Barrow regarding a proposal to 

P
age 56



Respondent Representation Comment
merge the two existing Selsey Wards with Sidlesham 
Ward to form two new, larger, Wards. Our concern is that 
no matter which way these Wards are configured in
[...]
cil is a member of the North East 
Parishes Cluster which consists of Kirdford, Plaistow and 
Ifold, Wisborough Green and Loxwood Parish Councils 
and it meets to discuss and work together on items of 
common interest and concern.

The Parish Council feels strongly that it would be more 
logical for it to be in the same Ward as Plaistow and Ifold 
and if at all possible it would seem sensible if the Ward 
could perhaps cover the same four Parishes that are 
within the North East Parishes Cluster.

It would be very much appreciated if you could kindly 
arrange to take these comments into account when 
making your representations.

Cllr Denise Knightley
Ward Councillor, Plaistow
09/03/16

I have discussed this with Plaistow and Ifold PC and 
while it would be desirable to have the North East 
Parishes Cluster in the same ward it would result in too 
large a variance as you point out.
I believe that there is a possibility of up to a 3 member 
ward though.
If we also included Wis Green, Ebernoe, Northchapel 
and Lurgashall and combined as a 3 member ward 
would that result in a more acceptable variance?
I do think that it's very important to ensure that the 
northern parishes are kept together and represented by 
councillors who understand the special characteristics of 
these small rural areas and I worry that their 
amalgamation into areas such as Fernhurst may result in 
less cohesion and more isolation.

I take it that your proposal is to combine the 
proposed Wisborough Green and Plaistow 
Wards with Lurgashall, thus bringing together 
the parishes of Ebernoe, Kirdford, Loxwood, 
Lurgashall, Northchapel, Plaistow & Ifold, and 
Wisborough Green.
The combined projected electorate of this 
area is 6,233. If this were a three member 
ward the average number of electors per 
councillor would be 2,078, a variance of -
24.28%, which is unlikely to be acceptable.
If it were a two member ward, the average 
number of electors per councillor would be 
3,117, a variance of +13
[...]
 should also be 
noted that both these Parishes are within the South 
Downs National Park with all its’ implications.

Although this amendment will have no significant impact 
on our Parish, we have no connections with Ebernoe nor 
Northchapel.  As Wisborough Green has significant 
connections with the Parishes in this northern cluster, 
Kirdford, Loxwood, Plaistow & Ifold and Wisborough 
Green, this would appear to be a more  logical grouping.

See comments in relation to Kirdford PC’s 
response.

The grouping of the four north-eastern 
parishes proposed here as a two-member 
ward is at the limit of acceptability (variance  -
9.51%) for a 36 member council, and 
probably unacceptable (variance 
-12.01%) for a 35 member council.

Northchapel is on record as wishing to be 
joined with Lurgashall. For comments on this 
see comments in relation to Lurgashall PC’s 
responses.

P
age 98



Appendix 3

CHICHESTER DISTRICT COUNCIL

ELECTORAL REVIEW 2016

CREATING A PATTERN OF WARDS

SUBMISSION TO 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR 
ENGLAND

Page 99



Introduction
The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is carrying out an 
electoral review of Chichester District.

The LGBCE is minded to recommend that Chichester District Council should have 36 
councillors in future, compared with 48 now.

This means that new council ward boundaries need to be drawn and the LGBCE is 
asking for proposals, with evidence to support them, to be submitted by 4 April 2016.

This submission is Chichester District Council’s own proposals for a pattern of wards for 
a 36 member council, to take effect for the District Council elections in 2019.

These proposals have been drawn up after a consultation exercise. An initial set of draft 
proposals was sent on 18 February 2016 to all members, all parish councils and 
chairmen of parish meetings, West Sussex County Council, South Downs National Park 
Authority, the local Police commander and political parties in the Chi

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the special meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Rooms, East Pallant 
House on Thursday 31 March 2016 at 11.30 am

Members Present: Mr A Dignum (Chairman), Mrs E Lintill (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Barrow, Mr B Finch, Mrs G Keegan and Mrs S Taylor

Members not present: Mrs P Hardwick

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present all items: Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), Mr S Carvell 
(Executive Director), Mr P E Over (Executive Director), 
Mr J Ward (Head of Finance and Governance Services) 
and Mr P Coleman (Member Services Manager)

174   Minutes 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 8 March 2016, be 
signed as a correct record.

175   Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting.

176   Declarations of Interests 

No interests were declared at this meeting.

177   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been submitted.

178   Chichester Electoral Review: Creating a Pattern of Wards 

The Cabinet considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to the 
official minutes).

Mr Dignum introduced the report, explaining that the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (LGBCE) had agreed, at the Council’s request in the last 
Council term, to carry out an electoral review of Chichester District. The LGBCE had 
stated that it was ‘minded to’ recommend a Council size of 36 – also as requested 
by this Council - a 25% reduction from the present 48.



Having made that provisional decision on council size, the next stage was to divide 
the district into wards. The LGBCE had launched a consultation on 26 January 
2016, inviting proposals on a pattern of wards to accommodate 36 councillors. The 
closing date for responses was 4 April. People and organisations might have made 
recommendations direct to the LGBCE of which the Council was not aware.

However, the Council’s Boundary Review Panel had prepared a set of proposals, 
drawing on the product of three area workshops involving local ward members. 
Those proposals were set out in Appendix One to the report and had been the 
subject of a consultation exercise. 

The Boundary Review Panel on Monday 21st March had reviewed all the 
representations received from the consultation. These were set out in Appendix 2. 
The Panel had made recommendations which were set out in Appendix 3 in the 
form of a draft submission to the LGBCE.

In preparing proposals, the Panel and the Council had to consider three statutory 
criteria, which the LGBCE was bound by. These were set out in section 4 of the 
report:

 Electoral equality 
 The interests and identities of local communities 

 Effective and convenient local government

In practice these aims were sometimes incompatible, and so there was scope for 
judgement. The Council’s judgement and that of the Boundary Commission might 
differ but the Boundary Commission had the final say.

The District’s projected electorate divided between 36 members gave a target size 
of ward of 2,744 electors per councillor. If possible proposals should keep within a 
tolerance of ± 10%, i.e. within a range 2,470 to 3,018.

Three of the Panel’s proposed wards were outside that tolerance:-
Oving Ward: -14.7%. But this included the Shopwhyke Lakes Strategic Development 
location so that headroom would be taken up over time.
Bosham Ward: +15.2%. This was dealt with in paragraph 6.7 of the report. 
Harting Ward: +11.3%. But the Panel had looked carefully at options for transferring 
whole parishes elsewhere, and the parishes had made good cases on community 
interests grounds to stay in Harting.

There were only two areas of real controversy:
Selsey and Sidlesham. The local members and the parish council had made a 
strong argument that their communities had little in common and should not be 
combined. The solution suggested by Selsey members had been rejected by the 
Panel for reasons set out in para 6.4 on page 17. Looked at alone, the Selsey 
members’ proposal might have merit but its knock-on effect would be likely to 
reduce the Council’s total size to 34. This further reduction was unacceptable as the 
proposed 36 was already a radical change from the present 48. An alternative 
solution also putting all of Selsey in one ward as local members requested and 



creating two 2-member wards for the area from Bosham to Sidlesham had also 
been rejected by the Panel. 
Lurgashall/Northchapel and Lodsworth. These parishes too felt that they had 
little in common with the other parishes in the proposed wards that included them. 
Again, the Panel had many other options, but none of them worked.

Mr Dignum concluded with regret that it was impossible to satisfy everyone, and 
proposed that the Panel’s report be recommended unamended to the Council.

With the Chairman’s permission, Mr Connor stated that soon after he had been first 
elected to the Council in 2007, he had felt that Selsey did not require the present 
number of five district councillors, and he had expected that this would be reduced 
at the electoral review. However, he had not expected that it would be necessary to 
combine Selsey with another area. Neither Selsey nor Sidlesham wished to be 
combined and they had made strong representations to the Boundary Review 
Panel. There were too many undesirable aspects to the proposal. Selsey electors 
would outnumber Sidlesham electors in any configuration of wards. The Sidlesham 
Parish and Selsey Town Councils held their meetings on the same evenings. 
However, if numbers prevailed over democratically expressed views, the combined 
area would accord with the proposed County Electoral Division. In his view, and that 
of his fellow members, however, a configuration of two 2-member wards was to be 
preferred to the Panel’s recommendation of a 3-member ward for most of Selsey 
and a single-member ward for Selsey North with Sidlesham. Such a configuration 
would improve the chances of candidates from Sidlesham being nominated.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Ridd (Chairman of the Boundary Review Panel) 
reassured members that the Panel had been very conscious of the wishes of 
Sidlesham and Selsey not to be combined in the same ward and the Panel had 
spent a great deal of time considering the alternative possibilities. However, every 
alternative had had an unacceptable knock-on effect elsewhere.

Mr Barrow acknowledged that he had been a lone voice in supporting Selsey being 
combined with Sidlesham, and expressed support for Mr Connor’s proposal of two 
2-member wards.

Mr Finch expressed his support for the proposed reduction in the size of the Council. 
He considered that the Panel’s recommendations met as well as possible the 
LGBCE’s statutory criteria.

With the Chairman’s permission, Mr Potter supported the proposed name of 
‘Goodwood’ for the new ward combining the present Boxgrove ward with 
Westhampnett.

The Chairman expressed his thanks to the members of the Boundary Review Panel 
and the supporting staff, including Philip Coleman. 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

(1) That the Council adopts the recommendations of the Boundary Review Panel 
and approves the submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission 



for England  of the proposals in Appendix 3 of the Cabinet report as their 
preferred pattern of wards for a 36 member Council, subject to the 
reconfiguration of Selsey and Sidlesham into two 2-member wards, respectively 
for Selsey South and Selsey North with Sidlesham 

(2) That the Head of Finance and Governance Services be authorised to correct 
typographical errors and to make editorial amendments to the draft submission

179   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The press and public were not excluded for any part of the meeting.

The meeting ended at 11.55 am

CHAIRMAN Date:


